asset class in Property, plant and equipment (assets), thereby reducing the value of the asset and the corresponding depreciation. As the Group receives
significant government grants for the acquisition of assets, the change in presentation provides more relevant information about the financial performance
of the asset. The change constitutes a voluntary change of accounting policies and has been applied retrospectively. Accordingly, the Group has conformed
to current year presentation the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2022 to reflect the changes adopted for the year ended
December 31, 2023. The change in accounting policies had no material impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position, results of opera-
tions or liquidity. Below are the effects of the previously issued consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of profit or loss that
were reclassified for the year ended December 31, 2022 in the Group:

61Sustainability and Annual report 2023 Our world    Our impact    Our people & culture    Our structure    Our performance  /  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Dec 31, 2022

USD ‘000 Before adjustments Adjustments After adjustments

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,260,745 -15,578 3,245,167

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Government grants 34,502 -14,162 20,340

Current liabilities

Government grants 7,546 -1,416 6,130

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Research and development expenses -133,937 549 -133,388

Other operating income 25,674 -549 25,125

Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements
EFFECTIVE DATE:  IASB AND EU -  JANUARY 1 ,  2023

The Group has adopted the amendments to IAS 1 for the first time in the current year. The amendment
change the requirements in IAS 1 with regard to disclosure of accounting policies. The amendment
replace all instances of the term ‘significant accounting policies’ with ‘material accounting policy in-
formation’. Accounting policy information is material if, when considered together with other informa-
tion included in an entity’s financial statements, it can reasonably be expected to influence decisions